Adjustment
Increase
(decrease)

Restated
December 31,
2021

 Accumulated deficit 7,029,401  600,784 7,630,185
   Total Equity (deficiency) (227,356) (600,784) (828,140)

During the year ended December 31, 2022, management identified an error in connection with the restatement of the 2022 year
end financials in the valuation of inventory and accounts payable as at March 31, 2022, which resulted in an understatement of
$141,125 in cost of revenue and $183,091 in inventory. Management also identified an error relating to the available for use date
of the intangible, an error in calculating share-based compensation, and an error relating to the incorrect classification of
compensation and benefits as research and development, which resulted in an understatement of $52,513 in depreciation and
amortization,  and an overstatement in research and development expense of $63,789 and $91,559 in compensation and benefits
respectively.

Summary impact on statement of operating loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2022:

 Profit and Loss

Originally reported
March 31, 2022

Adjustment Increase
(decrease)

Restated
March 31, 2022

   Cost of revenues – Products 5,216,289 141,125 5,357,414
   Gross Profit 2,407,015 (141,125) 2,265,890

   Research and development 191,149 (63,789) 127,360
   Compensation and benefits 813,672 (91,559) 722,113
   Depreciation and amortization 55,826 52,513 108,339

   Loss from Operations 1,724,727 (102,835) 1,621,892
   Net Income 630,120 (38,290) 591,830

Direct Communication Solutions, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in US dollars)
(Unaudited)
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022

28

21. CORRECTION OF ERROR IN PRIOR YEAR (cont’d)

Summary impact on statement of Cash flow for the three months ended March 31, 2022:

 Cash Flow

Originally reported
March 31, 2022

Adjustment Increase
(decrease)

Restated
March 31, 2022

   Net Income 630,120 (38,290) 591,830

   Depreciation 55,826 52,513 108,339
   Stock-based compensation 263,048 (155,348) 107,700
   Inventory 1,395,726 (41,966) 1,353,760
   Accounts Payable (1,062,500) 183,090 (879,410)
   Prepaid Expenses (188,246) (68,650) (256,896)
   Deferred offering costs (8,650) 8,650 -

Net cash provided in operating activities 1,013,485 (60,000) 953,485

Net Cash used in financing activities (1,000,677) 60,000 (940,677)

Summary impact on the equity position for the three months ended March 31, 2022:

Originally
reported March
31, 2022

Adjustment
Increase
(decrease)

Restated
March 31, 2022

 Stock-based compensation expense 263,048 (155,348) 107,700
 Net income for the period 630,120 (38,290) 591,830

 Reserves 7,283,190 (155,348) 7,127,842
 Accumulated deficit 6,399,281 639,074 7,038,355
 Total Equity (deficiency) 883,970 (794,422) 89,548

 Earnings per share $0.28 ($0.02) $0.26

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the three months ended March 31, 2023, there were no significant subsequent events not otherwise disclosed in
these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Note 20).

	“Chris Bursey”   “David Diamond”
	0BCash provided by / (used for):
	1BOperating Activities:
	2BNet loss for the period
	3BNet cash provided (used) in operating activities
	4Bnet cash used in financing activities